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Public hearing on the request of CEC Entertainment for Chuck E Cheese
Expansion for recommendation of approval of the Preliminary Site Plan and
Special Land Use Permit. The subject property is located in the existing 12 Mile
Crossing at Fountain Walk shopping center on the south side of Twelve Mile
Road, west of Donelson Drive, in Section 15 of the City. The property totals 67.2
acres and the applicant is proposing an approximately 3,000 square foot
addifion to the existing Chuck E Cheese.

REQUIRED ACTION
Recommend approval or denial of Preliminary Site Plan and Special Land Use
Permit.

REVIEW RESULT DATE COMMENTS
Planning Approval 04/06/11 | Items to be addressed on the
recommended Stamping Set submittal,
Engineering | Approval 04/07/11 | fems 1o be addressed on the
recommended Stamping Set submittal.
Traffic Approval 03/18/11 | No additional items to be
recommended addressed.

Fagade Approval 04/05/11 | No additional items to be
recommended addressed.

Fire Approval 03/23/11 | Hems to be addressed on the
recommended Stamping Set submittal,




Motion sheet

Approval - Special Land Use
In the matter of the request of CEC Entertainment for Chuck E Cheese Expansion
SP 11-09, motion to recommend approval of the Special Land Use permit, subject
to the following:
a. City Councll finding under Section 2516.2.c for the Special Land Use
permit:
That, relative to other feasible uses of the site,
The proposed use will not cause any detrimental impact on existing
thoroughfares (due fo the fact that not all of the additional frips
expected will be added fo the area road system since some
customers will come from within the center).
The proposed use is compatible with adjacent uses of land in terms of
location, size, character, and impact on adjacent property or the
surrounding neighborhood {due fo the fact that no changes in the use
of the site are proposed.]
The proposed use is consistent with the goals, objectives and
recommendations of the Cily's Master Plan for Land Use,
The proposed use will promote the use of land in a sociclly and
economically desirable manner.
The proposed use is in harmony with the purposes and conforms to the
applicable site design regulations of the zoning district in which it is
located {as noted in the staff and consultant’s review letters);
b. Compliance with all conditions and requirements listed in the staff and
consultant review letters; and
C. {additional conditions here if any)

{because the plan is otherwise in compliance with Arficle 17, Arficle 24 and
Arficle 25 and all other applicable provisions of the Zoning Ordinance.}




Approval - Preliminary Site Plan
In the matter of the request of CEC Entertainment for Chuck E Cheese Expansion
SP 11-09, motion to recommend approval of the Preliminary Site Plan, subject to
the following:
a. Compliance with all the conditions and requirements listed in the staff
and consultant review letters; and
b. (additional conditions here if any}

(because the plan is otherwise in compliance with Article 17, Arficle 24 and
Article 25 and all other applicable provisions of the Zoning Ordinance.)




Denial — Special Land Use
in the matter of the request of CEC Entertainment for Chuck E Cheese Expansion

SP 11-09, motion fo recommend denial of the Special Land Use permit
...because the plan is not in compliance with Article 17, Arficle 24 and Arficle 25

of the Zoning Ordinance.

Denial = Preliminary Site Plan
In the matter of the request of CEC Entertainment for Chuck E Cheese Expansion

SP 11-09, motion to recommend denial of the Preliminary Site Plan...because the
plan is not in compliance with Article 17, Article 24 and Arficle 25 of the Zoning

Ordinance.
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PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT
April 6, 201
Planning Review
Chuck € Cheese Expansion

SP11-09

Pelitioner:

CEC Entertalnmeni, Inc.

Revlew Type

Prellminary/final Site Plan and $Special Land Use

Propery Characterlstics

+ Site Localion: 44275 Twelve Mile Road, South of Twelve Mile Road and west of
Denelson Drive (Section 15}

« Site Zoning: RC, Reglonal Center

s Adjoining Zoning: North: OS-1; East: RC; West: OST; South: 196 right-of-way

«  Current Slie Use: Exisling 12 Mlile Crossing al Founlain Walk shopping center

¢ Adjolning Uses: North: Vacani, Bank, Office Park; East: Shopping Center; Wesh Office
Park; Scuth: I-94 right-of-way

+  School District: Novt Community School Distilct

¢ Sie Size; 47.2 acres

+ Plan Date: 03/14/11

Project Summary

The subject property Is within the axisting 12 Mile Crossing at Founiain Walk shopping center south of
Twelve Mile Road and west of Donelson Drive, The applicant Is proposing an approximately 3,000
square foot addition to the rear of the exisling Chuck E Cheese restaurant as well as some minor
updates to ihe front fagade of the building. Buildings previously connected to the Chuck £ Cheese
buliding have since been demolished making Chuck E Cheese now o freestanding restaurant,

Recommendation
Approval of the preliminary and final site plan dand special land use permlt Is recommended. The

applicant should submit plans for Stampling Sel approval once the appropriate approvals are
oranted by the Clly Council, '

Speclal Land Use Considerallons
In the RC Districi freestanding restaurants fall under the Special Land Use requirements (Sections

1903.2).

Sactlion 2514.2.c of the loning Ordinance outlines speclfic factors the Planning Commission and
City Council shall consider In the review of the Speclal Land Use Permit recquest:

«  Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use will cause any
detdmental Impact on existing thoroughfaras In terms of overall volumes, capaclty, safety,
vehicular furmning patterns, intersections, view obstructions, Iine of sight, ingress and egress,
acceleration/deceleration lanes, off-street parking, off-shreat loading/untoading, iravel
times and [horoughfare level of service, ‘

¢  Whether, relalive o other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use will cause cny
delimental impact on the capakiliies of public services and facllities, Including waler
service, sanitary sewer service, slorm water disposal and police and fire protectlion lo
service existing and planned uses in the area,




Planning Revlew of $lte Plan ’ April 6, 2011
SP11-09 Page 20t 2

¢ Whether, relalive to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use is compatible with the
natural features and characteristics of the land, including existing woodiands, wellands,
watlercourses and wildlite habites,

+  Whether, relative lo other feasible uses of the slle, the proposed use Is compalible with
adjacent uses of land In terms of location, size, character, and impact on adjacent
propetrly or the surrounding neighborhood,

+  Whether, relative fo other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use is consistent wilh the

. godls, objeclives and recommendations of the Cily's Master Plan for Land Use.

+«  Whether, relalive to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use will promote the use of
land in a soclally and economically desirable manner.

s ‘Whether, relative to other lecsible uses of the site, the proposed use is {1) listed among the
provision of uses requlring speclal land vse revlew as set forth In the varlous zoning districts of
this Ordinaince, and {2} is in harmony with the purposes and conforms to the applicable slie
design ragulations of Ihe zoning disirict in which it Is located,

Ordinance Regulrements
This prolect was reviewed for conformance with the Zoning Ordinance with respsect to Article 17

[RC Raglonal Cenler Dislict}, Article 24 [Schedule of Regulations), Arlicle 25 {(General Provisions)
and any olher applicable provisions of the Zoning Ordinance. ltems In bold below must be
addressed by the applicant,

1. Planning Review Summary Charti There are several minor items ideniifled on the Planning
Review Summary Charl, The applleant should make the appropriate correcilons {o the plaps (if
needed) and/or address these commaents In the response letter,

Stamping Set Approval ‘
Stamping sets are still required for this project. Provided City Council approves the site plan and

special land use permit, the appllcant should make the appropiiate comrections to the plan and
submlf ten sianed and sealed copies of the plans for Stampling Set approval,

Response Letler

Aletter from elther the applicant or the applicant's representative addressing comments In this and
other review lelers Is required prior o appearng belore the Planning Commission and with the
Stamping Sei submiltal,

Pre-Construction Meeting

Prior o the start of any work on the site, Pre-Construciion (Pre-Con) meetings must be held with |he
applicant's coniractor and the Cliy's consulting engineer. Pre-Con meetings are generally held
after Stamping Sels have been Issued and prior 10 the start of any work on the sile, There are «
variety of requiremenits, fees and permils that must be Issued before a Pre-Con can be scheduled,
If you have questions regarding the Pre-Con or to schedule a Pre-Con, please contact Sarah
Marchlonl  [248.347.0430 or smarchlonl@cityoinoviorg] In the Community Development
Depariment,

if the appllcant has any guestions concerning the above raview or the process in general, de not
hesitate to contacl me ot 248.347,0584 or kkapelanski@cliyofnovl.org.

Vusbe Vg
Kriéfan Kapelahekl, AICP, Planner
248-347-0586 or kkapslanski@cllyofnovi.org




Planning Revlew Summary Chart
SP11-09 Chuck E Cheese Expansion

Preliminary Site

Plcan

Plan Dated: March 14, 2011

Meels

ltem Required Proposed Requlrements? Comments
Regional Reglonal
Master Plan Commercial Commercial Yes
Zoning RC RC Yes
Freestanding
restqurants are
permitied as a
Special Land Use In
the RC District,
The addiflon to
what Is now a
freestanding
restaqurant
{previously
Use (Sec. 1701 Reglonal and Addiflon to Yes - Spaclal altached to a relall
and ‘70,;,} communily freesianding Land Use Permit | center) would
shopping centers | resfaurant Requlred trigger the need for
Speclal Land Use
Permlt approval,
Speclal Land Use
Permits in the RC
District are granted
by the Cily Councll
afiera
recommenclalion
from the Planning
Commisslon,
Addilion height 22
?S‘i'g’gﬂ&?‘gh’ 30 feet feet {including Yes
' rooflop screening)
Bullding Setbacks (Secllon 2400)
Froni {eash) 40 feet 50 fest + Yes
Fﬁ;‘fpﬁr Side | 40 feet 50 feet + Yes
i?:)?)r;g; Side 30 feet 50 feet + Yes
Rear {west) 30 feet 50 teet + Yes
Parking Setbacks (Section 2400)
Front (north) | 20 feel
Extertor Side
{east) 20 feel No changes Yes
Interior Side 20 fest proposed,
| {west)
Rear [south) 10 feel
Number of | space/236 sa. [l | 3922 spaces Yes
Parking Spaces provided




Chuck E, Cheese Addition — PSP Chart

Meels
ltem Regulred Proposed Requirements? Comments
{Sec. 2505) Currenily 477,315

sq. ft. = 2,2023
spaces required
¢ x 19 parking
gcixfénngsj]gg?ce space dirr)enslons No changes Yes
(Sec, 2506) arjd 24" wide proposed,
' drives.
Barrier Free .
45 barrier free
Spaces No changes
{Bairier Fres éicécei’:iggh 8 van proposed, Yes
Code)
Barrier Free 8" widewitha &'
Space wide dccess aisle
Dimensions (8* wide access No chanc?es Yes
[Barrer Free aisle for van proposed.
Codel accessible)
Barrer Free
Signs {Barder One barier free
Free Design stgn ks required per No chqné:]es Yes
Graphics space, proposed.
Manudl)
10 square feet per
front foot of
building=90x 10
= 900 sa. ft. Existing loading
space {totalng over
_Ail loading shall be 30,000 sq. 1), for the
in the rear yard or Chuck E Cheess and
interior slde yard if ihe adjacent stores
I(.g;sﬁi;gés}aaces double konted lol. to rem c:ln_. A smatll Yes
Loading space portion will be
shall not have d fgzﬁgégafe the
disrupfive effect
on the safe and Gpproxlmq[ely 3,000
efficiont flow of | $9 fl- cddition.
pedestrian and
vehicular traffic
within the site.
Existing loading zone
currently noi
In the RC District, | screened because
view of loading of previous building
Loading Space | and walting areas | demolilion south of
$creening musl be shlelded | the exisling Chuck E | Yes
from rights of way | Cheaese bullding.

{Sec. 2302A.1)

and adjacent
properiies.

Proposed building
addition wili not
exacerbale this
Issue,

Page2o0i4




Chuck k. Cheese Addition - PSP Chart

ltem

Required

Proposed

Meets
Requirements?

Comments

Accassory
Structure
Setback-
Durmnpster
{Sec. 2503)

Accessory
struciures should
be setback a
mintmum of 10
feel from any
bullding unless
structurally
attached fo the
bullding and
setback the same
as parking from all
property lines; In
addition, the
structure musi be
In the rear or
interior side yard.

Dumpster setback
more than 10 feet
from the properiy
fine and structurally
attached to buliding
In the rear yard, -

Yes

Dumpster
(Chap, 21,
Sec, 21-145}

Screening of nol
less Than 5 feel on
3 sides of
cdumpster
required, inlerior
bumpers or posts
must also be
shown. Enclosure
to match buliding
materlals and be
at teast one foot
talier than helght
of refuse bin.

Brick enclosure
proposed, 8' in
helght with
protective bollards
indicated.

Yes?

Appllcant should
Indicate helght of
aclual dumpster,
The enclosure must
be atleast one foot
faller than the
dumpster,

Ifthe dumpster s
proposedto be 8
feet high, the
enclosure helght
should be raised to
9 feet on the
Stamping Set
submittal,

Page 3of 4




Chuck E, Cheese Addition ~ PSP Chart

Meels

ltlem Required Proposed Requlrements? Comments
Extertor Sighage is
not regulated by
Please contact
Exterior Signs the E?Icmnan Jeannle Nilond
Division or (248.735,5478)
Planning *
Commissien.
Photomelrc plan
Exterior Lighting | cnd exterior Lighting plan will be The applicant

{Sec. 2511)

Hghting deldils
naeded at final
sile plan.

required if additional
fighting Is proposed.

N/A

should contlrm
addittonal lighting Is
not proposed.

Outsianding
Issues

Demeo of building
to the south oi
Chuck E Chease

Bullding demoiiiion
compiete south of
Chuck E Cheess,
Parking lot and
assoclated
landscaping
approved in its
place,

The demolition slle
has not been
cleared but the
parking lot and
associated
landscaping has
not been insialied,
Appllcant
indlcated
landscaping will be
included under a
sepdrate sukmittal
and inslalled by the
owner of the entire
center.

Prapared by Kristen Kapelanskl, AICP {248) 347-0584 or kkapelanskl@cityofnovl.org

Page 4 of 4
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PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT
Aprlt 7, 2011

Endlneering Review
Chuck £ Cheese Expansion
SP13-09

Pelitloner
CEC Entertainment

Review Type
Preliminary/Finai Site Picn

Prbpeﬂv Chanrcacterlstics

= Site Locatlon: Twelve Mile Crossing
= Slte Sizen 1.0 acres
Plan Date: March 17, 2011

Proleci Summary

Conslruction of a 2,950 square-fool building addition.

Water service would be provided by d new é-inch extenslon from the existing water
mdin immediately east of the existing bullding, A é-inch fire lead and a 2-inch
domestic lead would serve the bullding. The exisiing water service would be
abandoned, No new public mdin or hydrani Is being proposed.

Sanltary sewer service would remaln the same, with a portlon of the existing lead
being relocated to accommodate the addiition,

_Stornm water would be collected and routed to the existing storm sewer system to

the west, No additiondl storm water prefrediment Is needed since the existing
asphali surface Is belng replaced wilh rooftop within the same footprint. No
addifionai detenlion Is required becduse the Impervious area Is not belng Increased,.
All new storm sewer proposed (8-Inch SDR 24 Is for the conveyance of rooftop
drainage only.

Recommendation

Approval of the Preliminary/Final Site Plan Is recommended, wlith fems to be addressed
at Stamping Set submitial,

Comments:
The Final Slte Plan meets the general requirements of Chapter 11 of the Code of

Ordinances, the Sterm Water Management Ordinance and the Engineering Design
Manual with the following excepiions, which can be addressed al Stampling Set

submittal;




Engineering Review of Erefiminary/ Finai §lle Plan Apil 7, 2011
Chuck E Cheese Expansion Page 2 of 3
SP# 11-09

Generd
l. Provide the Cily's standard detdll sheels for water mdin (2 sheels-4/15/98},
sanitary sewer (Sheet 1-6/15/98 and Sheet 2-4/24/06), storm sewer (1 Sheet-
6/15/98) and paving {1 Sheet-12/15/00) ai the lime of the Stamping Set
submittail,
2. Provide a construction materials table on the Utility Plan lisiing the quaniity
and materid! iype for each Ulllily {water, sanltary and storm) belng proposed.

Sanltary Sewer _
3, Provide an updated sanlary basls of design Including the proposed addiiion.

Storm Sewsr
4, Provide a profile for the proposed 12-inch storm sewer proposed at the polnt
of connection to the exisling storm syslem.

The following must be submliled wilh the $tamplng Set:

(Please note that dll documenis must be submlited together as a package with the
Stamplng Set submilttal, Parlicl submiitals will not be accepted).

1. A letter from eliher the applicant or the applicant's englnesr must be

submilted with the Stampling Set highlighting the changes made fo the plans

addressing each of the comments listed above and Indicating the revised
sheels involved. Addillonally, a statement must be provided siating that all
changes fo the plan have been discussed in the applicant's response lelter,

The following must be addressed pilor to constructlion:

2, A pre-construction meeting shall be required pilor to any site work belng
started, Please confact Sarah Marchlonl In the Communily Development
Department to setup a meeting [248-347-0430).

3. A City of Novi Grading Permit Wil be required prior to any grading on the site,
This permilt will be Issued at the pre-construclion meeling (no application
required). A grading permii fea in the amount of $143.75 must be pald to the
Clly Treasurer's Office,

'4. Material cerfifications must be submitted to Spalding DeDecker for review
prior to the construction of any utilities on the site, Conlact Ted Meadows at
248-844-5400 for more information,

5. Construction Inspection fees in the amount of $5,938.640 must be paid to the
Cily Treasurer's Offlce,

6, Water and Sanltary Sewer Fees must be pdid prior lo the pre-construction
meellng. Contact the Water & Sewer Deparlment al 248-735-5642 fo
detsrmine the amount of these fess,



Englneering Review of Preliminary/ Final Site Plan Apiit 7, 2011
Chuck E Cheese Expansion Page 3 of 3

SP# 11-09

The following must be addressed prlor 1o Issudnce of a Tempotdry Cetlliicale of

Occupancy approval for (he developmenl:

7.

10,

The amount of the Incomplete site work performance guarantee for this
development at this fime s $48,971 {equal to 1.5 times the amount required
to complete the slte improvements, excluding the storm water facllities) as
specifled in the Performance Guarantee Ordinance. Thils guarantee will be
posled prior o TCO, at which fime it may be reduced based on percentage
of construction completed.

Spaiding Debecker will prepare the record drawings for this development,
The record drawings will be prepared In accordance with Artlcle X, Deslgn
and Construction Standards, Chapler 1t of the Novi Code of Ordinances.

Submit o the Engineering Division Walvers of Lien from any parlies Involved
with the Installation of edch street as well as a Sworn Statement listing those
parfles and stating thal all jabor and materdal expenses Incurred in
connection with the subject construction Improvements have been pold,

Submit to the Englneering Department, Waivers of Lien from any parties
involved with the Installation of each utility as well as ¢ Sworn Statement listing
those parlies and slaling that dll labor and matetial expenses incurred in
connection with tha subject construction improvements have beesn paild.

Please contact Ben Croy, PE al {248) 735-5635 with any quastions,

— '
e
S v

cC

8ran Cobumn, Engineerng

Kristan Kapelanskl, Communily Developmeni Department
Tind Glenn, Waler & Sewer Dept,

Sheila Weber, Trausurer's

T. Meadows, T, Reynolds; Spalding DeDecker
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March 18, 2011 ' BMI
Barbara McBeth, AICP hlzl4
Deputy Director of Community Development [m HE
City of Novi it

45175 W. Ten Mile Rd. BIRCHLE RDOYD
NOV‘. M| 48375 FEERLIATEY, 4R§,

SUBJECT: Chuck E Cheese #331 / Preliminary Site Plan, Final Site Plan; and
Special Land Use, SP#11-09, Traffic Review

Dear Ms, McBeth:

At your request, we have reviewed the above and offer the following recommendation and
supporting comments,

Recommendation

We recommend approval of the preliminary site plan, final site plan, and special land use,
without any conditions related to traffic Issues.

Project Description
What is the applicant proposing? '

I.  The applicant, CEC Entertainment, Inc,, proposes a 50-ft x 59-ft addition to the southwest
corner of the existing restaurant, This addition will increase the building’s gross floor area
from 12,550 s.f. to 15,500 s.f. Existing parking spaces within the overall center (Twelve
Mile Crossing at Fountain Walk) will be used by customers occupying the new restaurant
space, thus decieasing the number of spaces available to other visitors to the center, The
applicant has indicated that the center's owner will be submitting a site plan for the areas
south and southwest of the restaurant where the original buildings have been demolished
(per attached aerial photo), “In a separate submittal, forthcoming.” That site plan will have
to accommodate not only the loss of parking spaces Indicated above, but afso the
reduction in courtyard space avallable for truck maneuvering west of the restaurant,

Trip Generation
How much traffic would the proposed development generate?

2. The expanded restaurant can be expected to generate 23,5% more traffic than the existing
restaurant, Based on trip generation rates published by the Institute of Transportation
Englneers, this will be equivalent to 375 additional one-way trips on a weekday (with 55
during the PM peak hour for the restaurant) and 467 additlonal one-way trips on a
Saturday (with 41 during the peak hour for the restaurant}). Not all of these additional
trips will likely be added to the area road system, given that some customers will likely be
visiting other businesses within the center before andfor after dining.

Birchler Arroyo Associates, Inc. 28021 Southficld Road, Lathrup Village, Ml 48076 248423.1776




Chuck E Cheese #331, Preliminary and Final Site Plans, Traflic Review of 3-18-11, page 2

Traffic Study

Was a study submitted and was it acceptable?

3. A traffic study is not warranted for the proposed restaurant expansion. For the record, a
traffic study may be required for the forthcoming site plan for redeveloping the adjacent

vacant ground.

Vehicular Access Locations
Do the proposed driveway locations meet City spacing standards?

4, Not applicable.

Vehicular Access Improvements
Wit there be any improvements to the abutting road(s) at the proposed driveway(s)?

5. Not applicable,

Driveway Design and Control
Are the driveways acceptably designed and signed?

6. Not applicable.

Pedestrian Access
Are pedestrians safely and reasonably accommodated?

7. Pedesttian access will not be significantly affected by the proposed building expansion,
assuming that the new door in the northwest corner of the addition will be designated for

emergency use only.

Parking and Circulation

Can vehicles safely and conveniently maneuver through the site?
8, Although we were concerned at the pre-application stage that the proposed addition may

impact the ability of large dellvery and fire trucks to circulate in the service courtyard, that
concern is now mute given the additional building demolition since that time.

Sincerely,
BIRCHLER ARROYO ASSOCIATES, INC.

I RATN

Rodney L. Arroyo, AICP Willlam A. Stimpson, P.E.
Vice President Director of Traffic Engineering

Birchler Arroyo Associates, Inc, 28021 Southfield Road, Lathrup Village, M1 48076 2484231776
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‘E:’;ﬁ% Phonree (2483 B50-652)

E-Mafh teecitedrmirhitects.com

i, Web: duntrchilects.com

D]\N & Al ‘~>OL LA, /\ RCFFPECTS, I’( B350 Applehrooke Dr.. Nortiollle, Mi 48167
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April 5, 2011

City of Novi Planning Department
45175 W. 10 Mile Rd.
Novi, MI  48375-3024

Re:  FACADE ORDINANCE
Chuck I Cheese Expansion, SP 11-09
Fagade Region: 1, Zoning District: RC, Addition Size: 2,950 S.F,

Dear Ms, McBeth;

The following is the Facade Review for Preliminary Site Plan for the above referenced project
based on the drawings prepared by Cahen Architectural Group P.C., dated March 14, 2011, The
percentages of materials proposed for each fagade are as shown on the table below. The
maximum (and minimum) percentages allowed by the Schedule Regulating Fagade Materials of
Ordinance Section 2520 are shown in the right hand column. Materials in non-compliance with
the Facade Schedule are highlighted in bold.

East Ordinance Maximum -
North West (Front) South {Minimum)
Brlck 0.0% 0.0% | unaltered | 0.0% 100% (30%)
[Panel Brick (Thinset Brick) 98.5% | 94.0% | unaliered | 98.5% 0%
Flat Metal Panels (Equip. Screens) 1.5% 6.0% | unaltered | 1.5% 50%

As shown above the percentage of Panel Brick exceeds the maximum percentage allowed by the
Ordinance and the minimum percentage of Brick is not provided, This project consists of an
addition to an existing structure. Section 2520.7 of the facade ordinance permits a continuation
of existing materials on additions provided certain conditlons are met. In this case the proposed
use of Panel Brick is consistent witlt those conditions and is therefore in full compliance with the
Facade Ordinance, On the East (front) facade the existing metal awnings are proposed to be
replaced with new awnings. No other alterations are proposed. As evidenced by the sample board
provided, the new awnings appear to be consistent with the existing awnings with respect to size
and color, Therefore this is not considered a facade alteration but rather simply repair and
maintenance, The drawings also indicate that matching materials are proposed for the dumpster
enclosure and are therefore are in full compliance with the Facade Ordinance,

It is our recommendation that the proposed design is in full compliance with the Facade
Ordinance and that a Section 9 Waiver is not required.

If you have any questions please do not hesitate to call,

Smcct
ﬁgsocmtes,f\ chitects PC

LD’otig as R. Neco, A[A



FIRE REVIEW




CITY COUNGIL

Mayor
David B. Landry

Mayor ProTem
Bob Gatt

Tercy K. Margolls

Andrew Mutch

Dave Staud!

Justin Flscher

Wayne Wrabal

~ Clty Menager
Ciay J. Peaison

Blractor of Publle Safoty
David Molloy

Ditaclor of Fire and EMS
Jaffrey Johnson

Novl Fire Dopartment
45128 W. Ten Mllo Rd.
Novi, Michigan 48376
248.349-2162
248,347-0570 fax

cityofnovl.org

March 23, 2011
TO: Barbara McBeth, Deputy Director of Community Development, Clty of Novi

RE: Chuck E Cheese Expansion
44275 Twelve Mile Rd, — Twelve Mile Crossing Mall

SP#: 11-09, Preliminary and Final Site Plan

Prolect Description:

2950 S.F. expansion to existing 12,555 S. F. assembly use building
Comments:

The new fire protection water main will be required to be flushed in accordance
with NFPA 13 prior to connecting to sprinkler system.

The connection of the new fire protection water maln shall take place when the
building is not occupied so that the building occupants are not placed at risk of not
have a working fire protection system.

Recommendation:

This plan Is recommended for approval with the above comments being followed.\

Sincerely,

Michael W. Evans
Fire Marshal

cc: file



APPLICANT RESPONSE LETTER




.Gif fels—WéBstér

E N G I N E E R 5

April 19, 2011

Ms. Kristen Kapelanski

Community Development, City of Novi
45175 W. Ten Mile Road

Novi, M1 48375

RE:  Twelve Mile Crossing — Chuck E, Cheese’s #331
Preliminary and Final Site Plan Submittal, Novi, ML

Ms. Kapelanski:

We have reviewed the City of Novi’s preliminary and final site plan review comments, dated April 6, 2011, We
offer the following responses to each Hem, The plans will be revised accordingly for the Final Stamping Set
submittal.

Planning Review Summmary Chart:

Dumpster; The dumpsters used at the Chuck E. Cheese’s are 6'-8” Tall. Our Enclosure is 8’-0" tall, over 1’
taller that the dumpster. The dumpster height will be added to the plans,

Exterior Lighting: We are not proposing any new site lighting; however we are relocating the existing service
area f security lighting that are on the back of the building. This is intended to maintain the service area lighting
as it exists today.

Engineering Review:;

1. We will add the City Standard Details.

2. We will add a construction materials table to the utility plans,

3. We will include the new basis of design for the building’s sanitary leads.

4. We will include a profile of the proposed 12” storm sewer and associated manholes.

Fire Marshall Review:

A note will be added to the plans that the new fire protection main shall be flushed in accordance with NFPA 13
prior to connecting to the sprinkler system.

28 West Adams, Suite 1200
Detroit, Michigan 48226-1609
(313) 962-4442  Fax (313) 962-5068



Giffels-Webster

ENGI1NETER RS
A note will be added that the new fire protection water main connection shall take place during off hours when
the building is unoccupied.

We appreciate your comments and if there is any additional information we can provide please contact me.

Respectlully,
Giffels-Webster Engineers, Inc,

%\’ M (A _ /ﬁ{p( N

Michael W, Marks, P.E.
Project Manager

28 West Adams, Suite 1200
Detroit, Michigan 48226-160%
(313) 962-4442 Fax (313) 962-5068
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